and Sections
9.1, 9.2
and 9.3

What benefits are
being paid to the
Directors?

The Company has entered into separate director letter agreements with
each of Messrs Carmichael, O’Brien, Purcell and Shueb.

The Company has agreed to pay Mr Carmichael a director’s fee of $60,000
plus superannuation for services per year provided on the terms set out
in Section 10.3(d)(i).

The Company has agreed to pay each of Messrs O’Brien, Purcell and
Shueb a directors fee of $35,000 plus superannuation per year following
Completion, on the terms set out in Section 10.3(d)(ii).

Mr Carmichael has also received fees as a director of Ventnor Capital.
Ventnor Capital has been paid $82,369 (plus GST) since 20 February 2017
for company secretarial services provided to the Company pursuant to a
mandate agreement as summarised in Section 10.3(c).

Section
10.2(e)

What interests do
Directors have in
the Securities of the
Company?

Set out in the table below are details of the anticipated relevant interests
of the Existing Directors and Proposed Directors in the Shares of the
Company upon completion of the Offers and the Acquisition:

Director
Existing
Shares1 %

Shares at
Completion %2 %3

Stuart Carmichael 175,438 1.38 175,438 0.13 0.10

Colm O’Brien 115,263 0.91 115,263 0.09 0.06

Michael Edwards 176,549 1.39 176,549 0.13 0.10

Kieran Purcell - - 9,972,888 7.41 5.47

Syed Shueb - -  2,528,155 1.88 1.39

Notes:

1.  Assumes that no existing Options are exercised prior to completion of the Offers and
the Acquisition.

2.  Assumes that the minimum subscription is met, that there are 134,593,854 Shares on
issue at completion of the Offers and the Acquisition and no Deferred Consideration
Shares are issued or Options exercised.

3.  Assumes that the Public Offer is fully subscribed, that there are 182,260,504 Shares
on issue at completion of the Offers and the Acquisition, that 30,075,135 Deferred
Consideration Shares are issued and 7,591,515 Options are exercised.

Section 9.6

18 K-TIG Limited •  Prospectus

[…]

on standard terms;

(c) Distribution Agreements between K-TIG and each of PCT Group
Limited and WB Alloy Welding Products Limited (Mr William Wilson, a
director of K-TIG, is a director and shareholder of PCT Group Limited,
and WB Alloy Welding Products Limited is an entity associated with
PCT Group Limited); and

(d) Company Secretarial Mandate with Ventnor Capital, a business
controlled by Director Stuart Carmichael.

Section 9.8
and 10.2(a)

Who will be the
substantial holders
of the Company?

As at the date of this Prospectus, the following Shareholders (and their
associates) hold 5% or more of the total number of Shares on issue in
the Company (assuming that no convertible Securities (e.g. Options) are
converted into Shares):

Name Shares %1

Ferguson Superannuation Pty Ltd 701,724 5.54%

Notes:

1. Based on 12,668,353 Shares being on issue at the date of this Prospectus.

Based on the information known as at the date of this Prospectus, on
completion of the Offers and on Admission, the following persons will
have an interest in 5% or more of the Shares on issue:

Shareholder Shares1

(min)
%2

(max)
%3 Shares4

 (min)
%5

(max)
%6

Advanced
Science &
Innovation
Company LLC

19,717,068 14.65 13.64 27,902,089 16.20 15.31

Neil Le Quesne 11,962,407 8.89 8.27 16,334,809 9.48 8.96

Kieran Purcell 9,972,888 7.41 6.90 13,426,792 7.79 7.37

Notes:

1.  Consideration Shares to be issued pursuant to the Acquisition Agreement.

2.  Based on 134,593,854 Shares being on issue (Minimum Subscription).

3.  Based on 144,593,854 Shares being on issue (Maximum Subscription).

4.  Consideration Shares and Deferred Consideration Shares to be issued pursuant to the
Acquisition Agreement.

5.  Based on 172,260,504 Shares being issue, and assuming the Minimum Subscription
is raised, 30,075,135 Deferred Consideration Shares are issued and 7,591,515 Options
are exercised.

6.  Based on 182,260,504 Shares being issue, and assuming the Maximum Subscription

[…]

(i) total costs expected to be incurred in connection with
the Offers are approximately $570,000 based on the
Minimum Subscription (being $324,787 settled in cash
and charged to equity and $245,213 settled in cash
and charged to the Profit or Loss) and approximately
$693,000 based on the Maximum Subscription
(being $452,933 settled in cash and charged to equity
and $240,067 settled in cash and charged to the
Profit or Loss).

All Shares issued pursuant to this Prospectus will be
issued as fully paid. The Minimum and Maximum
Subscription scenarios are included in the Pro-Forma
Statement of Financial Position (refer to columns (F) & (G)).

56 K-TIG Limited •  Prospectus

6.4 Historical and Pro-Forma Financial Information

(a) Reviewed Pro-Forma Statement of Financial Position of the Combined Entity as at 30 June 2019

  Company K-TIG   Pro-forma Adjustments  Pro-forma after Offers

 N
ot

es

Reviewed
Historical
31-Dec-18

$
(A)

Audited
Historical
30-Jun-19

$
(B)

Subsequent
Events

$

(C)

Minimum
Subscription

$5M
$

(D)

Maximum
Subscription

$7M
$

(E)

Minimum
Subscription

$5M
$

(F)

Maximum
Subscription

$7M
$

(G)

Current assets

Cash and cash
equivalents

2 295,390 943,820 (216,906) 4,430,000 6,307,000 5,452,304  7,329,304

Trade and other
receivables

13,120 72,685 4,907 - - 90,712 90,712

Prepaid expenses
and deposits

74,337 - (32,711) - - 41,626 41,626

Inventories - 373,117 - - - 373,117 373,117

Total current assets 382,847 1,389,622 (244,710) 4,430,000 6,307,000 5,957,759 7,834,759

Non-current assets

Property, plant
and equipment

- 129,050 - - - 129,050 129,050

Intangible assets - 64,045 - - - 64,045 64,045

Investment in
dormant entity

- 10 - - - 10 10

Total non-current
assets

- 193,105 - - - 193,105 193,105

TOTAL ASSETS 382,847 1,582,727 (244,710) 4,430,000 6,307,000 6,150,864 8,027,864

57K-TIG Limited •  Prospectus

  Company K-TIG   Pro-forma Adjustments  Pro-forma after Offers

 N
ot

es

Reviewed
Historical
31-Dec-18

$
(A)

Audited
Historical
30-Jun-19

$
(B)

Subsequent
Events

$

(C)

Minimum
Subscription

$5M
$

(D)

Maximum
Subscription

$7M
$

(E)

Minimum
Subscription

$5M
$

(F)

Maximum
Subscription

$7M
$

(G)

Current liabilities

Trade and other
payables

175,347 202,407 45,107 - - 422,861 422,861

Employee benefits - 106,231 - - - 106,231 106,231

Borrowings - 1,610,780 (359,740) (1,251,040) (1,251,040) - -

Revenue received
in advance

- 7,300 - - - 7,300 7,300

Total current
liabilities

175,347 1,926,718 (314,633) (1,251,040) (1,251,040) 536,392 536,392

Non-current liabilities

Employee benefits - 84,716 - - - 84,716 84,716

Total non-current
liabilities

- 84,716 - - - 84,716 84,716

TOTAL LIABILITIES 175,347 2,011,434 (314,633) (1,251,040) (1,251,040) 621,108 621,108

NET ASSETS 207,500 (428,707) 69,923 5,681,040 7,558,040 5,529,756 7,406,756

Equity

Issued capital 3 27,326,179 5,327,819 963,665  (135,466) 1,773,588 33,482,197 35,391,251

Foreign currency
translation reserve

2,675 - - (2,675) (2,675) - -

Share based
payments reserve

282,867 603,925 (603,925) (282,867) (282,867)

Performance
share reserve

2,460,500 - - (2,460,500) (2,460,500) - -

Options reserve 4 399,756 - - 242,337 279,537 642,093 679,293

Accumulated losses (30,264,477) (6,360,451) (289,817) 8,320,211 8,250,957 (28,594,534) (28,663,788)

TOTAL EQUITY/(DEFICIT) 207,500 (428,707) 69,923 5,681,040 7,558,040 5,529,756 7,406,756

58 K-TIG Limited •  Prospectus

(b) Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income – K-TIG

Year ended
30-Jun-17

Audited
($) AUD

Year ended
30-Jun-18

Audited
($) AUD

Year ended
30-Jun-19

Audited
($) AUD

Revenue 1,239,710 2,236,196 1,069,198

Cost of sales (506,072) (555,544) (480,752)

733,638 1,680,652 588,446

Expenses

Marketing expense 219,025 266,805 151,489

[…]

Other than as disclosed in this Prospectus, no Director or
Proposed Director holds at the date of this Prospectus or
held at any time during the last 2 years, any interest in:

(a) the formation or promotion of the Company;

(b) property acquired or proposed to be acquired by
the Company in connection with its formation or
promotion, or the Offers; and

(c) the Offers.

Further, other than as disclosed in this Prospectus,
the Company has not paid any amount or provided any
benefit, or agreed to do so, to any Director or Proposed
Director, either to induce that Director to become, or to
qualify them as a Director, or otherwise, for services
rendered by them in connection with the formation or
promotion of the Company or the Offers.

9.6 Directors' Security Holdings

Directors are not required to hold any Shares under the
Constitution of the Company.

Set out in the table below are details of the anticipated
relevant interests of the Existing Directors and
Proposed Directors in the Shares of the Company upon
completion of the Offers and the Acquisition:

Director
Existing
Shares1

% interest –
existing

Shares at
Completion

% interest at
Completion2

% interest at
Completion3

Stuart Carmichael 175,438 1.38 175,438 0.13 0.10

Colm O'Brien 115,263 0.91 115,263 0.09 0.06

Michael Edwards 176,549 1.39 176,549 0.13 0.10

Kieran Purcell - - 9,972,888 7.41 5.47

Syed Shueb - -  2,528,155 1.88 1.39

Notes:

1. Assumes that no existing Options are exercised prior to completion of the Offers and the Acquisition.

2. Assumes that the Minimum Subscription is met, that there are 134,593,854 Shares on issue at completion of the Offers and the Acquisition and
no Deferred Consideration Shares are issued or Options exercised.

3. Assumes that the Maximum Subscription is met, that there are 182,260,504 Shares on issue at completion of the Offers and the Acquisition,
that 30,075,135 Deferred Consideration Shares are issued and 7,591,515 Options are exercised.

97K-TIG Limited •  Prospectus